# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONV	JRE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST REEL/FRAME NO. 016883/0184		IN PATENT COLLATERAL AT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON			07/07/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	ATP HEALTH & E	BEAUTY CARE, INC.		
Street Address:	30 Moffitt Street			
City:	Stratford			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code: 06615				
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number		
Patent Number:	D35	52177		
Patent Number:	D41	115		
Patent Number:	578	7906		
Patent Number:	581	5816270		
Patent Number:	588	1743		
Patent Number: 6		6045280		
Patent Number:	610	2209		
Patent Number: 6315		315140		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	(714)755-82 I <i>be sent via US Mai</i> l	90 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 714-540-1235				
Enerelle				

Phone:714-540-1235Email:ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor

500966240

# PATENT REEL: 023245 FRAME: 0851

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037827-0040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona	
Total Attachments: 4   source=ATP Patent Release to BONY#page1.tif   source=ATP Patent Release to BONY#page2.tif   source=ATP Patent Release to BONY#page3.tif   source=ATP Patent Release to BONY#page4.tif		

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of July 7, 2009, is made by The Bank of New York Mellon formerly known as The Bank of New York ("BONY"), in favor of ATP Plastics, Inc., ATP Health & Beauty Care, Inc., Sussex Technology, Inc. and Tri-Molded Plastics, Inc. ("ATP") as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated October 24, 2005 (the "First Lien Security Agreement"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2005 at Reel/Frame Nos. 016883/0121, 016883/0085, 016883/0112, 016883/0103 and 016883/0094 the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated October 24, 2005 (the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2005 at Reel/Frame Nos. 016883/0148, 016883/0130, 016883/0157, 016883/0139 and 016883/0166, and the Third Supplemental Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated October 24, 2005, recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2005 at Reel/Frame Nos. 016883/0202, 016883/0184, 016883/0211, 016883/0193 and 016883/0175 (the "Third Lien Security Agreement", together with the First Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), ATP granted BONY a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in its patents and all applications and registrations therefore (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, ATP has requested that BONY release its security interest in all right, title and interest of BONY in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, set forth in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BONY, without recourse, representation or warranty and at ATP's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the security interests granted to BONY pursuant to the Security Agreement in each of the patents set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and the registrations of and applications for said patents.

BONY agrees to provide ATP with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of BONY's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

#### [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 023245 FRAME: 0853 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BONY has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK	MELLON
FORMERLY KNOWN AS	
THE BANK OF NEW YORK	
MAL	
By:	
//	
Name:/	
Melinda Val	entine
Title	
Vice Presid	ient

### CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF LUGS ; COUNTY OF DUILUS ):

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of the day of day of day of day of the day

lonac Notary Public



My Commission Expires:

Ne 15,20

OC\1020057.2

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 023245 FRAME: 0854

#### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

#### U.S. Patents <u>Owner</u>: ATP Plastics, Inc.

TRAA.		
Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
Propel-repel container	12/10/2002	D466814
Cosmetics Compact	7/5/2005	D507078

### U.S. Patent Applications <u>Owner</u>: ATP Plastics, Inc.

Title	Filing Date	Application No.	
Propel-repel package for deodorant and antiperspirant sticks	12/6/2001	2003018376	

## U.S. Patents <u>Owner</u>: ATP Health & Beauty Care, Inc.

Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
Rotatable tie rack	11/8/1994	and a second
Container	7/20/1999	D352177 D412115
Deformable push-button release for cosmetic compacts	8/4/1998	5787906
Co-molded makeup applicator assembly	10/06/1998	5816270
Co-molded makeup applicator assembly	3/16/1999	5881743
Container with integral wiper	4/4/2000	6045280
Cosmetic packaging	8/15/2000	6102209
Bottle/cap assembly with sweep-and-drain action	11/13/2001	6315140

## U.S. Patents

# Owner: Sussex Technology, Inc.

Title	Issue Date Patent No.		
Measuring device with conical cap	8/21/2001		·
Container cap dispensing apparatus	3/19/2002		
Dispensing cap with flexible sealing post	7/23/2002		
Improved cosmetic container cap	8/26/2003	6609287	

# <u>U.S. Patent Applications</u> <u>Owner</u>: Sussex Technology, Inc.

Title	Filing Date	Application No.	
Toggle action dispensing closure with locking means	5/30/2002	200201796	

## U.S. Patents

## **Owner:** Tri-Molded Plastics, Inc.

Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
Display case for dispensing articles	8/6/1991	D318767

OC\1020057.2

Page 4

# PATENT REEL: 023245 FRAME: 0856

**RECORDED: 09/18/2009**